REV.3- 22/09/2015

A

\

:\’nes. SOLIEK

g cCcoO
g
MANUALE USO E MANUTENZIONE
USE AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
MANUAL DE USO Y MANTENIMIENTO
MANUAL DE USO E MANUTENCAO
PYKOBOACTBO NO UCNOJIL3OBAHUIO U TEXHUMECKOMY
OBCIIY>XKMBAHMIO
S
coves. SOLIEK
CO.ME.S. srl hitp://www.comesitaly.com - E-mail: info@comesitaly.com @
SOLTEK srl http://www.solteksrl.it - E-mail: info@solteksrl.it BREVETTATO
56012 FORNACETTE (Pisa) - Italy Via D. Alighieri, 43-45-47 PATENTED

Tel.+39-0587 423311 (6 linee r.a.) Fax +39-0587 422186 52&%%%&8




()

co.me.s. desidera ringraziarla per aver
scelto uno dei suoi prodotti.

Abbiamo preparato questo manuale per
consentirle di apprezzare appieno le
qualita. In esso sono contenuti dati tec-
nici, informazioni,consigli ed avvertenze
diretti all’utilizzo di questo prodotto.
Scoprira altresi caratteristiche, partico-
lari ed accorgimenti che la convinceran-
no della bonta della sua scelta.

Cordialmente
co.me.s. S.r.l.

Indice pagina

Uso e manutenzione delle teste 3
Raccomandazioni relative alla sicurezza 3
Esploso della testa 10
Caratteristiche 12
Applicazione disco “FranKfurt’ 13

A Co.me.s. agradece por sua escolha.
O presente manual foi redigido para
permitir-lhe beneficiar ao maximo das
qualidades da maquina. No manual
sdo apresentados dados técnicos, in-
formagdes, conselhos e adverténcias
relativas ao uso do produto. Com a lei-
tura do manual, vocé vai descobrir tam-
bém caracteristicas, detalhes e dicas,
que confirmardo que, ao escolher esta
maquina, fez a escolha certa.

Atenciosamente

co.me.s. s.r.l.
indice
Uso e manutengéo das cabecas 6
Recomendagdes relativas a seguranca 7
Desenho explodido da cabega 10
Caracteristicas 12
Esquema de aplicagdo dos disco “frankfurt’ 13

N\

NI

oy

Co.me.s. would like to thank you for
buying one of its products.

We have drawn up this manual so that
you can fully appreciate its qualities. It
contains technical information, advice
and measures about how to use this
product.

You can also find more about its speci-
fications, details, and practical tips that
will convince you even more you have
made a really good choice.

With compliments,
Co.me-s. s.r.l.

Table of contents

Use and servicing of heads 4
Safety measures 4
Exploded view of head 10
Specifications 12
“frankfurt” disk connection diagram 13

Co.me.s Onarogaput Bac 3a Ball
BblOOp. [laHHas MHCTPYKUMUSI COOEPXUT
MHpopMaLuio, Kak ncrnonb3oBaTh Balle
HOBOE npuobpeTeHne Ans NonyyYeHus
MaKkcumarnbHO KayeCTBEHHOro
pesynerara.

B MHCTPYKUMIO BKITHOYEHDI

TEXHWYECKMNE JaHHble, COBETbI U Mepbl
NPEeAOCTOPOXXHOCTU MO UCMOSb30BaHMIO
npoaykra.

XapaKTepucTukm n 0cobeHHOCTH,
yKa3aHHble B MHCTPYKLUUW, eLle pas
ybenat Bac B npaBunbHocTu Baluero
BblOOpa.

C ysaxeHuem

co.me.s. s.r.l.
CopepxaHue
cnonb3oBaHue 1 TexHu4eckoe 0bCnyXuBaHNe
rONoBOK 7
PekomeHaaLmm no 6e3onacHocTH 7
[Jletanuposka 10
XapaKeTpucTuku 12
Cxema ycTaHoBKM ucka “cpaHkdypt” 13

~

Co.me.s. le agradece por haber elegi-
do uno de sus productos. Este manual
ha sido preparado para que pueda apre-
ciar a pleno la calidad. EI mismo con-
tiene datos técnicos, informacion, con-
sejos y advertencias dirigidas al uso de
este producto. Ademas, descubrira ca-
racteristicas, detalles y soluciones que
le convenceran de la buena calidad de
su eleccion.

Saludos cordiales
co.me.s. S.r.l.

indice

Uso y mantenimiento de los cabezales 5
Recomendaciones sobre la seguridad 5
Despiezo del cabezal 10
Caracteristicas 12
Esquema de aplicacion disco “frankfurt’. 13

COVIES.

SOLIE,

CLIENTE
CLIENT
CLIENTE
CLIENTE
3AKA34YUK

NUMERO DI MATRICOLA
SERIAL NUMBER
NUMERO DE MATRICULA
NUMERO DE MATRICULA
CEPUWHbLIA HOMEP

TERMINE DI GARANZIA
WARRANTY TERMS
PLAZO DE GARANTIA
PRAZO DE GARANTIA
FAPAHTUUHBIE YCJTIOBUS

DATA DI SPEDIZIONE DALLO STABILIMENTO
CO.ME.S. / SOLTEK.

DATE OF SHIPMENT FROM THE

CO.ME.S. / SOLTEK WORKS.

FECHA DE EXPEDICION DESDE EL ESTABLECIMIENTO
CO.ME.S. / SOLTEK.

DATA DE EXPEDIGAO DA EMPRESA

CO.ME.S. / SOLTEK.

HAATA OTKIPY3KU C 3ABOMA

CO.ME.S. / SOLTEK.

ELENCO DI LAVORI DELLA MANUTENZIONE TECNICA
(A CURA DEL CLIENTE)

LIST OF TECHNICAL MAINTENANCE WORK
(CLIENT’S RESPONSIBILITY)

LISTA DE TRABAJOS DE MANTENIMIENTO TECNICO
(A CARGO DEL CLIENTE)

LISTA DOS TRABALHOS DE MANUTENGAO TECNICA
(SOB A RESPONSABILIDADE DO CLIENTE)
IMEPEYEHb PABOT 10 TO

(BbITNOJHAET 3AKA34UK)

13 MESI DALLA DATA DI SPEDIZIONE DALLO STABILIMENTO
CO.ME.S./ SOLTEK

13 MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF SHIPMENT FROM THE
CO.ME.S./ SOLTEK WORKS

13 MESES A PARTIR DE LA FECHA DE EXPEDICION DESDE EL
ESTABLECIMIENTO CO.ME.S. / SOLTEK

13 MESES A PARTIR DA DATA DE EXPEDIGAO DA EMPRESA
CO.ME.S./SOLTEK

13 METALEB C JATbI OTIPY3KU C 3ABOLA

CO.ME.S./SOLTEK

15




CARATTERITICHE CARACTERISTICAS | CARACTERISTICAS TEXHUYECKUE
SPECIFICATIONS . . STORM 6 | STORM 7
TECNICHE TECNICAS TECNICAS XAPAKTEPUCTUKHU
N°

N° OF
N° PORTA KONWYECTBO
N° PORTASETTORI SECTOR 5 N° 6 7
SECTORES PORTA-SETORES OEPXATENEN
HOLDER
MUHUMAIBHAS
GIMIN-RPM

VEL. ROTATION VEL. . CKOPOCTb
o VEL. ROTAGAO UIMIN 400 400

ROTAZIONE MIN SPEED: MIN ROTACION MIN KPYYEHUS

DIGKEIT: MIN
OB/MUH
PESO WEIGHT PESO PESO BEC KI KG 85 90
LUBRIFICANTE LUBRICANT LUBRICANTE LUBRICANTE CMA3KA KI KG 6,5 6,5
MAKCUMAINBHAS
GIMIN-RPM

VEL. ROTATION VEL. VEL. CKOPOCTb
) . UIMIN 700 700

ROTAZIONE MAX SPEED: MAX ROTACION MAX ROTAGAO KPYYEHUS

DIGKEIT: MAX
OB/MUH

POTENZA POWER POTENCIA POTENCIA MOLLHOCTb KBT KW 15 15

LUBRIFICAZIONE/ LUBRICATION/ LUBRICACION/ LUBRIFICAGAO/ CMA3KA

- () <

USO E MANUTENZIONE DELLE TESTE

La testa viene applicata alla macchina tramite il proprio albero di trasmissione con flangia (57) con relativo centraggio e bloccata
con N.3 bulloni M16. Per l'oscillazione e braccetti porta abrasivi, € necessario che il carter superiore (68) di reazione non ruoti,
ma lo stesso non deve essere bloccato rigido.

Le teste per la loro solida costruzione non hanno bisogno di particolari accorgimenti, & solo necessario il controllo periodico del
lubrificante.

Se per eventuali interventi fosse necessario lo smontaggio della testa, svuotarla completamente di lubrificante e procedere come
sotto descritto con riferimento al disegno allegato.

Si tolglie la ghiera (24) e si sfila la flangia con distanziale (42), a questo punto si divide la parte fissa da quella rotante ed & pos-
sibile rimuovere la ruota con dentatura interna (79), la campana con dentatura speciale (75), I'albero di trasmissione (57) ed i
cuscinetti (4-53). Per sfilarei braccetti portasettori (17) € sufficiente togliere i bulloni (16).

Togliendo poi le brugole (14) si sfilano le bussole (72) dal carter (9-82) e 'albero di trascinamento portasettore (73).

A questo punto la testa & completamente smontata.
LUBRIFICAZIONE

Il livello di lubrificante va controllato ogni 30 giorni in quanto le teste hanno una notevole capacita grazie al serbatoio per garantire
una lubrificazione sicura ed una conseguente lunga durata della testa.

Sul carter superiore (68) &€ montato un tappo (10) per il carico lubrificante, un tappo per sfiato aria(34) due tappi per predispo-
sizione attacco lubrificazione automatica (8) e un tappo livello lubrificante (10) sul carter inferiore. Le teste vengono fornite con
olio “BLASIA 680” o grasso “SLL00".

Per eventuali rabbocchi o sostituzioni si consigliano anche prodotti similari con densita massima uguale al tipo specificato. Se
si notano fuoriuscite di lubrificante puod significare che per qualsiasi causa si sia verificata qualche anomalia come il danneg-
giamento di anelli di tenuta o altro. E bene quindi fermare tempestivamente la testa e procedere alla necessaria manutenzione
evitando cosi gravi danni.

Le teste sono garantite in tutti i particolari di nostra costruzione ed eventuali sostituzioni di pezzi difettosi saranno effettuate
celermente.

La garanzia ha una durata di 3.000 ore dalla messa in funzione delle teste, la stessa viene a decadere in caso di urto, mancanza
di lubrificante o errato montaggio sulla macchina.

RACCOMANDAZIONI RELATIVE ALLA SICUREZZA

* Dato il peso dell’'oggetto, il trasporto ed il posizionamento della testa sotto il mandrino deve avvenire con particolare cura ed
attenzione, si consiglia di posizionarla sotto il mandrino sul piano di lavoro, quindi abbassare il mandrino, facendo sempre at-
tenzione affinché lo stesso non cada addosso all’'operatore.

» Al momento dell’avviamento dell'impianto accertarsi che le teste levigatrici ruotino liberamente, siano attivate le protezioni mec-
caniche e che nessuna persona sia presente in prossimita delle teste stesse.

* La flangia della testa deve essere resa solidale al mandrino con Il'utilizzodi otto bulloni di diametro 8 mm, di rondelle piane e
grower, al fine di evitare allentamenti. | bulloni devono essere serrati con I'applicazione di una coppia pari a 200 Nem.

» Al momento del contatto testa/lastra, la testa deve aver raggiunto le sue normali condizioni di lavoro (a regime).
* In caso di urti, fermare la macchina e verificare I'integrita delle teste, in particolare per quanto riguarda i settori porta abrasivo.

* L'uso di teste rotanti pud provocare la proiezione di frammenti di materiale. Si consiglia pertanto 'uso di protezioni meccaniche
adeguate vietando al personale di operare in zone esposte al pericolo.

* In caso di vibrazioni anomale all’impianto verificare che esternamente le teste siano integre e non presentino ammaccature o
rotture.

» La manutenzione della testa (sia per la sostituzione degli utensili abrasivi, sia per I'effettuazione dei necessari rabbocchi d’olio)
deve essere effettuata in condizioni di sicurezza. Si consiglia pertanto di eseguirla con la testa in oggetto e quelle adiacenti
ferme e non alimentate.

* Il rumore che si sviluppa durante la levigatura, specialmente su macchine multimandrino, puo richiedere la necessita che |l
personale che opera vicino alla macchina indossi apposite cuffie antiacustiche.

« L'utilizzo di teste calibratrici determina la produzione di polveri che possono essere dannose se non opportunamente aspirate.

* La velocita massima di rotazione a cui deve essere sottoposta la testa durante le lavorazioni non deve essere superiore a 700
giri/min.

PRODUCER OIL GREASE
AGIP BLASIA 680 SLL-00
MOBIL MOBILGEAR 636 MOBILGEAR OGL-007
SHELL OMALA 680 TIVELA COMPOUND A
ESSO SPARTAN EP680
BP ENERGOL GR-XP680 ENERGREASE GSF
ELF REDUCTELF 680 POLYG
N\
14

N\ J




4 Ay )
USE AND SERVICING OF HEADS

The head is secured to the machine by a flanged propeller shaft (57) which is centred and locked with No. 3 bolts M16. For swin-
ging and for the abrasive-holder arms, the upper torsion casing (68) must not rotate but be rigidly fixed.

Because of their solid design, the heads do not need any special maintenance, except checking their grease level at regular
intervals.

Should the head be removed for whatever reason, drain out all the lubricant, then proceed as described below, looking at the
enclosed drawing.

Remove the ring nut (24) and pull out the flange with the spacer (42); now, split the fixed section from the revolving section, and
remove the inner-cogged wheel (79), the special-cogged bell (75), the propeller shaft (57) and the bearings (4-53). Simply remo-
ve the bolts (16) to pull out the section-holding arms (17).

Then, remove the Allen screws (14) to pull the bushes (72) out of the casing (9-82) with the section-holder drawing shaft (73).
Now, the head is off.

LUBRICATION

Check grease level every 30 days, since the heads have a very large grease tank, for safe lubrication and a longer life of the
head.

The upper casing (68) is equipped with a filler cap (10), a blow-off plug (34), two plugs for an optional connection to an automatic
lubrication system (8), while the lower casing is equipped with a grease-level cap (10). The heads are supplied with “BLASIA
680" oil or “SLL0OQ” grease.

Similar types of grease may be used, provided their maximum density is the same as the recommended one. If you notice some
grease spilling out, it could be suggestive of some failure, for instance damage in the O-rings or something else. In this case,
immediately stop the head and service it as needed, to prevent further damage.

All the parts of the heads that have been manufactured by us are covered by a warranty; faulty parts will be replaced as soon
as possible.

Our warranty covers 3,000 hours of operation, as from the commissioning of the heads; it will not apply in the event of a collision,
poor lubrication or faulty installation.

SAFETY MEASURES

» Because of the heavy weight of this product, take special care when carrying and installing the head under the spindle; it should
be placed under the spindle, on the workbench, then pull the spindle down, but mind it does not fall down on the operator.

» When starting the equipment, make sure the polishing heads rotate smoothly, the mechanical safety devices are on, and no
one stands near the heads.

» The head flange must be integral with the spindle. To do this, secure it with eight bolts, 8 mm in diameter, plain washers and
grower washers, to prevent it coming loose. Tighten the bolts at 200 Nem.

* When the head touches the slab, it must be in its regular working conditions (steady state).
* In the event of a collision, stop the machine and inspect the heads, especially the abrasive-holder sections, for damage.

» Revolving heads may throw pieces of materials about. Therefore, use appropriate mechanical safety guards and keep any staff
off such dangerous areas.

* In the event of unusual vibration, inspect the outside of the heads for damages, dents or breakage.

» The heads must be serviced (to replace the abrasive tools or top up the oil level) in safe conditions. Therefore, keep the head
and the adjoining ones stationary, with power turned down.

» Because of the noise given off by the polishing process, especially from multi-spindle machines, the staff working near the
machine may have to wear special ear protection.

» Gauging heads may produce dust, which may be harmful if inappropriately inhaled.

» The max revolving speed at which the head should run during any process should not exceed 700 rpm.

SCHEMA DI APPLICAZIONE DISCO “FRANKFURT

“FRANKFURT” DISK CONNECTION DIAGRAM - ESQUEMA DE APLICACION DISCO

“FRANKFURT”-ESQUEMA DE APLICAGAO DOS DISCO “FRANKFURT”- CXEMA
YCTAHOBKU OUCKA “OPAHK®YPT”

H2

]

290 290

A MM
B MM 180 180

c MM 178 178

D MM 85 85

E MM 25 25

F . N3 X 218 N3 X 918
G - N8 X M8 N8 X M8
H MM 280 280
H1 MM 67 67
H2 MM 320 320

I MM 250 250

J 138 138

L MM 450 450

L, MM 510+530 510+530
N MM 460 460

13




CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS - CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS-TEXHWYECKUE

XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

A
B
C
D
E

|

H1

—d

|
|
|
|
12972° !
|
|
|
|
|

—
3 7

|
|
| L
1
|

A
4 - )
USO Y MANTENIMIENTO DE LOS CABEZALES

El cabezal se aplica a la maquina mediante el arbol de transmision con brida (57) con el centrado correspondiente y se bloquea
con 3 bulones M16. Para la oscilacion y brazos porta abrasivos, es necesario que el resguardo superior (68) de reaccion no gire,
de todos modos no debe ser bloqueado de modo rigido.

Debido a su sélida fabricacion, los cabezales no necesitan cuidados especiales, sélo es necesario que se controle periddica-
mente el lubricante.

Si fuese necesario desmontar el cabezal para realizar intervenciones, vaciar completamente el lubricante y proceder como se
describe mas abajo teniendo en cuenta el dibujo que se adjunta.

Se quita el anillo roscado (24) y se extrae la brida con el distanciador (42), luego se divide la parte fija de la giratoria y se puede
desmontar la rueda con dentado interior (79), la campana con dentado especial (75), el arbol de transmision (57) y los cojinetes
(4-53). Para extraer los brazos porta-sectores (17) solo es necesario quitar los bulones (16). Quitando luego los tornillos de ca-
beza hexagonal (14) se extraen los bujes (72) del resguardo (9-82) y el arbol de arrastre porta-sector (73).

De este modo el cabezal estd completamente desmontado.

LUBRICACION

El nivel de lubricante se debe controlar cada 30 dias ya que los cabezales tienen una notable capacidad para garantizar una
lubricacién segura y, por consiguiente, una larga duracion gracias al depdsito.

En el resguardo superior (68) se encuentra montado un tapén (10) para cargar el lubricante, un tapén de purgado de aire (34)
dos tapones para la fijacion de la lubricaciéon automatica (8) y un tapon de nivel de lubricante (10) en el resguardo inferior. Los
cabezales se entregan con aceite “BLASIA 680" o grasa “SLL00”..

Para eventuales rellenados o sustituciones se recomiendan productos similares con densidad maxima igual al tipo especificado.
Si se observan pérdidas de lubricante, puede significar que por algun motivo se produjo alguna anomalia, como el dafio de los
anillos de estanquidad u otra. Se recomienda detener de inmediato el cabezal y realizar el mantenimiento para evitar dafios
graves.

La empresa garantiza todas las piezas de los cabezales de fabricacion propia y las sustituciones de piezas defectuosas se
realizaran a la brevedad.

La validez de la garantia es de 3.000 horas desde la puesta en funcionamiento de los cabezales. Caduca en caso de golpe, falta
de lubricante o montaje erréneo en la maquina.

RECOMENDACIONES SOBRE LA SEGURIDAD

* Debido al peso del objeto, se debe prestar especial atencién al transporte y ubicacién del cabezal bajo el mandril. Se reco-
mienda posicionarlo bajo el mandril en la superficie de trabajo, por lo tanto, bajar el mandril prestando atencién para que no
caiga sobre el operador.

« Al poner en funcionamiento la instalacion, asegurarse de que los cabezales pulidores giren libremente, que se activen las pro-
tecciones mecénicas y que no haya personas cerca de los cabezales.

+ La brida del cabezal debe estar unida al mandril mediante ocho bulones de 8 mm, arandelas planas y grower, para evitar que
se afloje. Los bulones se deben apretar con un par de 200 Nem.

» Cuando entra en contacto con la placa, el cabezal debe haber alcanzado sus condiciones de trabajo normales (a régimen).
* En caso de golpes, detener la maquina y controlar el estado de los cabezales, especialmente el de los sectores porta abrasivo.

* El uso de cabezales giratorios puede provocar la proyecciéon de fragmentos de material. Por lo tanto, se recomienda usar pro-
tecciones mecanicas adecuadas y prohibir que el personal trabaje en zonas expuestas al peligro.

* En caso de vibraciones anormales en la instalacién, controlar exteriormente que los cabezales estén en buen estado y no
presenten dafnos o roturas.

* El mantenimiento del cabezal (en caso de sustitucion de las muelas abrasivas o para rellenar con aceite) se debe realizar en
condiciones de seguridad. Por lo tanto, se recomienda realizar el mantenimiento con el cabezal mencionado y los adyacentes,
detenidos y no alimentados.

* Debido al ruido que se produce durante el pulido, especialmente en las maquinas multi-mandril, puede ser necesario que el
personal que trabaja cerca de la maquina deba usar cascos acusticos.

» Cuando se usan cabezales calibradores se produce polvos, los cuales pueden ser dafiinos si no se aspiran adecuadamente.
* La velocidad maxima de rotacion a la cual debe someterse el cabezal durante el trabajo no debe superar los 700 v/min.

+ La velocita massima di rotazione a cui deve essere sottoposta la testa durante le lavorazioni non deve essere superiore a 700

12

\_ gir/min. J




(
USO E MANUTENGAO DAS CABECAS

A cabeca é aplicada a maquina mediante o eixo de transmiss&do com flange (57), com relativa centragem, e é bloqueada com 3
parafusos M16. Para permitir a oscilagéo e a rotacéo dos bragos porta-abrasivos, é preciso que o carter superior (68) de reacgéo,
nao gire, ndo devendo, contudo, ser bloqueado rigidamente.

Gragas ao fabrico sélido, as cabegas ndo precisam de cuidados especiais, tornando-se necessario apenas o controle periddico
do lubrificante.

Se, no caso de eventuais intervengdes, se tornar necessario desmontar a cabega, deve-se retirar completamente o lubrificante,
conforme abaixo descrito, fazendo referéncia ao desenho anexo.

Solte a abragadeira (24), retirando o flange com o separador (42), é possivel agora separar a parte fixa da parte giratéria com
dentes internos (79), a campanula com dentes especiais (75), o eixo de transmissao (57) e as chumaceiras (4-53). Para retirar
0s bracos porta-setores (17) é suficiente tirar os parafusos (16). Tirando os parafusos Allen (14) é possivel tirar as buchas (72)
do carter (9-82) e o eixo de arraste porta-setor (73).

A cabeca esta agora inteiramente desmontada.

LUBRIFICAGAO

O nivel do lubrificante devera ser controlado a cada 30 dias. O reservatorio de lubrificante tem uma boa capacidade, garantindo
uma lubrificagéo segura e de longa duragao da cabeca.

No carter superior (68), estda montada uma tampa (10) para adicionar o lubrificante; uma tampa de purga (34); duas tampas para
conectar um sistema de lubrificagdo automatica (8); e uma tampa do nivel lubrificante (10) no carter inferior. As cabecgas séo
fornecidas com 6leo “BLASIA 680" ou graxa “SLL00O”.

Para eventual reabastecimento ou substituicdo, é possivel utilizar produtos similares, com densidade maxima igual ao tipo
especificado. Se houver vazamentos de lubrificante, o problema pode depender de retentores danificados, ou de outro tipo de
anomalia. Deve-se, portanto, parar imediatamente o funcionamento da cabecga, e efetuar as operagdes de manutengéo ne-
cessarias, para evitar danos adicionais.

As cabecas sao garantidas em todos os detalhes de nossa produgéo. Eventuais substituicdes de pegas defeituosas serao rea-
lizadas rapidamente.

A garantia tem duragao 3.000 horas, a partir da colocagdo em funcionamento das cabecgas. Perde-se o direito a garantia no caso
de choques, falta de lubrificante ou montagem errada na maquina.

RECOMENDAGCOES RELATIVAS A SEGURANCA

» Dado o peso do objeto, o transporte e o posicionamento da cabega abaixo do mandril, devem ser feitos prestando todo cuida-
do e atengdo. Aconselha-se que posicione a maquina debaixo do mandril, na plataforma de trabalho, e abaixe em seguida o
mandril, prestando atencao para que o mesmo néo atinja o operador.

* Na hora de colocar o equipamento em funcionamento, verifique que as cabegas de polimento girem livremente, que as pro-
tecbes mecanicas estejam em funcionamento, e que ninguém esteja presente nas proximidades das cabecas.

* O flange da cabeca deve ser solidario com o mandril, mediante oito parafusos com didmetro 8 mm, anilhas planas e grower,
para evitar um afrouxamento. Os parafusos deverao ser apertados, com torque de 200 Nem.

* Na hora do contato cabega/chapa, a cabeca deve ter alcancado suas normais condi¢des de trabalho (em regime).

» No caso de choques, pare o funcionamento da maquina, e verifique que as cabegas nao tenham sido danificadas. Sobretudo
no que diz respeito aos setores porta-abrasivos.

» Com o uso de cabecas giratérias, € possivel que haja expulsdo de fragmentos de material. Aconselha-se, portanto, o uso de
dispositivos de protegdo mecanicos apropriados, proibindo o acesso as areas expostas a tal risco.

* No caso de vibragdo anémala, verifique que as cabegas nao estejam danificadas externamente, sem esmagamentos ou rup-
turas.

* A manutencdo da cabega (tanto para a substituicdo das ferramentas abrasivas, como para reabastecimento do 6leo, se for
preciso) deve ser realizada em condi¢cdes de seguranca. A cabeca utilizada e as demais cabecas deverdo portanto estar pa-
radas, e sem alimentagao.

* O barulho produzido durante o polimento, sobretudo sobre as maquinas multi-mandril, pode exigir o uso de protetor auricular.

» O uso de cabecas calibradoras provoca a produgéo de poeira que pode ser prejudicial, se ndo for corretamente aspirada.

* A velocidade maxima de rotagao da cabega, durante o processamento, ndo deve ser superior a 700 rpm.

N J
6

\

COVIES.

11




' STORM V05

N° DI SERIE
SERIAL NUMBER

10

. v x
SKCNNYATAUUA U TEXHUYECKOE OBCJIY>XUBAHMUE IroJyioBOK

[onoBka ycTaHaBnNMBaEeTCA Ha CTAaHOK Ha COBCTBEHHYI0 OCb TpaHCMuUceum ¢ donaHueM (57) ¢ COOTBETCTBYHOLLMM LIEHTPMPOBaHMEM
n 6rnokupyetcsa 3 6ontamv M16. [ing Bubpaummn cynnopToB, K KOTOPbIM KpensaTcst abpasusbl, TpebyeTcs, YToObl HenoaABWKHasA
KpbliLlka kopnyca (68) He kpyTunack, HO OHa Takxke He Jomka OblTb 3aKpenneHa CrvLKOM TYro.

Bnarogapsi cBoeii NPOYHON KOHCTPYKLMW FOMOBKM HE OYeHb TPYAHO MCMONb3oBaTb, HEOBXOAWMO TOMbKO Mepuoanvecku
KOHTpONMpoBaTb CMa3kKy.

Ecnu no kakum-nnbo npuunHam Heobxoaumo pasobpaTtb rorioBky, HeOGXOAMMO yAanuTb CMasky M AeWCTBOBaTb COMMacHo
WHCTPYKLMW HIXKE, NMOb3YsICh YEPTEXKOM.

CHSITb KOHTpPrawky (24), HWKHIO KPbILKY C NPOKMaA0YHbIM KOMbLOM (42), MOTOM pasgenuTb HEMOABMXHYIO U KPYTSALLYCS
YacTW, CHSTb KOPOHHYIO LecTepHio (79), cneumnanbHyto wecTtepHio (75), ocb TpaHcMmucceun ¢ donanHuem (57) n wapukoBble
noawWwmnHUKK (4-53). YTo6bI CHATE CcynnopTbl Aepxatens (17) Hago CHSATb BUHTBI (16). 3aTeM CHATb BUMHTBI NOA LECTUIPaHHBbIN
kntod (14), cHaTb dumkcaTopsl (72) ¢ kopryca (9-82) n ocb konebaTenbHbIX ABWXEHWI aepxaTtens (73).

Tenepb ronoska NOMHOCTLIO pasobpaHa.

Cmaska

YpoBeHb CMa3kun JOMKEH KOHTponuposaTbes kaxable 30 AHeN, Tak Kak rofloBKM MMEOT BOMbLLYH0 @MKOCTb CMa3ku, AnS XOPOoLLEen
CMa3Kkv 1 [onron paboTbl ronoBKy.

Ha HenoaBwmxHOW Kpbillke kopnyca (68) HaxoguTcsa 3arnylika oTBepcTus 3anueBku macna (10), BTyrnka BCrnomoraTenbHOro
0TBepCTUS Ans Bbixoda Bo3ayxa (34), ABe 3arnyLiku Ans CMasbiBaHWsA NMyTeM creumanbHoro npucnocobnenus (8) n sarnyka
KOHTpons ypoBHs macna (10) Ha kopnyce. maebl noctaenstoTca ¢ macnom “BLASIA 680”7 unu xupa “SLLOO".

[na JonNvBKM MNn 3aMeLLeHNs CMa3Kkv PEKOMEHAYIOTCSH MOEHTUYHbIE NPOAYKThl C MaKCUManbHON KOHLEHTpaumen, OGUHaKoBOM
C yKasaHHbIM Tvnom. Ecnun 3ameveHa nogTeyka cMasku, 3TO MOXET 03HayaTb, YTO YTO-TO HapyLUEHO, HanpUMep MOBPEXAEHbI
carbHUKK, UK YTO-TO Apyroe. B aTom cnydvae nydlle BpeMeHHO OCTaHOBUTb paboTy ronoBkW, MPOBEPUTL FOMOBKY U NPUHATH
Heobxoanmble Mepbl, YTOObI NpeaoTBPaTUTL Bonee cepbesHble NMONOMKK.

[apaHTnsA pacnpocTpaHseTcs Ha Bce AeTanu rofioBok Hallero nponsBoacTea. bpakoBaHHble Aetany 6yayT 6bICTPO 3aMeHEHbI.

CpOK rapaHTum coctaenaeT 3 000 yacoB c MOMeHTa BBOAA FOJTIOBOK B JKcnnyarauunko, HO I'apaHTVIVIHbIMVI crny4vyaamm He cHMUTaroTCA
yAapbl, OTCYTCTBNUE CMa3Kkn U1 HenpaBuiibHaa yCTaHOBKa roJ1IoBOK Ha CTaHOK.

PEKOMEHOALIMM NO BE3OMNACHOCTMU

* V3-3a OonblIOro Beca ronoBkM €e TPaHCMOPTUPOBKY M pa3MeELLeHUe FONOBKM MoA CTEPXHEM Hafo Aenatb ¢ GonbLuoi
aKKypaTHOCTbIO U BHUMaHWeM; Heo6X0QUMO pacnofnoX1Tb FOMOBKY MO CTEPXKHEM Ha paboyyto MOBEPXHOCTb, 3aTEM ONyCTUTb
cTepXeHb, byayum o4eHb BHMMAaTEmNbHbIMUW, YTOObI OH HE ynana Ha pabouyero.

* I'Iepeu Ha4varioMm 3anycka O60py£lOBaHVIF| Heobxooumo YyOOCTOBEPUTBLCA, YTO YTO NoNMpoBalribHble roJfiIOBKU BEPTATCA cB0o6OAHO,
4YTO aKTUBMpOBaHa MexaHn4yeckasa 3alnTta U YTo HUKTO HEe HaxoaunTcA BOMIM3K ronoBoK.

+ dnaHew, ronoBkn AoMmKeH ObITb NPUKPENneH K CTepxHio brnarogapsa Tpem 6ontam gnameTtpa 8 MUMNMMETPOB, NIOCKUMU U
NPYXWHHbIMY LWanbamu, 4Tobbl He A4ONYCTUTL ocnabneHns. BonTbl AOMKHBLI BbITb 3aTAHYTLI C NPUNOXEHEM curl, paBHbix 200
Nxm

* B MOMEHT KOHTaKTa rofioBka/nnuTKa rorioBka AormkHa JOCTUIHYTb CBOMX HOPMaribHbIX YCNOBUIA paboTbl (MO pexumy).

* B cnyyae ygapoB 0CTaHOBUTE CTaHOK M NMPOBeEpPLTE, NpaBuibHO M cobpaHa ronoska, 0COHBEHHO YTO KacaeTcs CynnopToB Ans
abpasnBos.

* Micnonb3oBaHue KpyTSALLMXCS rONOBOK MOXET Bbi3BaTb pa3bpoc pparMeHToB MaTepuana. Jlyylle Ncnonb3oBaTe MeXaHU4eckyto
3awWmnTy 1 He gonyckaTb paboTy nepcoHarna B OnaHcou 30He (rAe BO3MOXeH pa3bpoc dpparmeHTOB MaTtepuana).

- B cnyyae aHoMarbHbIX BUBpALIMA CTaHKa NpoBepkTe, YTO FOMOBKM COBpaHbl CHAPXKYXW MPaBUIbHO U HE MMEKT BMSTUH 1
pasnoMos.

» TexHU4eckoe obcnyKvMBaHWe ronoBKM (Kak Ans 3amMeHbl abpa3vBoB, Tak M ANs AOMMBKM Macra) AOMKHO MPOM3BOAUTLCS C
cobnogeHuamn TpebosaHun 6esonacHocT. OCTaHOBUTE U OTCOEQUHMTE OT NUTAHWSA FOMOBKY U BCE OCTarbHble PSOOM.

* M3-3a wyma, KOTOPbIA BO3HMKAET BO BpeMsl MOMMPOBKM, OCOBEHHO Ha CTaHKax C HECKONbKUMMW CTEePXKHSMWU, MepcoHan,
HaxoAsAWwmincsa NobnM3ocTn, AOMKEH HOCUTb LLYMOW3ONUPYHOLLME HaYLLHUKK.

* [Mpn ncnonbe3oBaHMM NONMPOBarbHbIX FONTOBOK o6pa3yeT0ﬂ MNblJlb, KOTOPaA MOXeT ObITb ONAcHON, ecnu ee BOOXHYTb.

+ MakcmmarbHasi CKopoCTb KpyYeHWsi insi FOfOBOK BO BpeMsi npoLiecca He AomkHa npesbiwaTts 700 060poToB B MUHYTY.

N J




POS.
CCBbIJIKA HA
YEPTEX

10
13
14

15

16

17
18
23
24
26
27
29

34

36
38
42
47
53
57

60

61
65
67

68
69

70

72
73
74
75
78
79
80

81
82

CODICE
cODIGOW
Kopn
U30BPAXEHMA

ISO 6194/1

TL6DV-28

SKF 2RS16011-
2RS1

TA1-4
HTS-28
TA3-8
OR3262
VTC820/12.9

AT50x65x8

VTE1235/10.9

HTS-4
STORM®6-10
STORM6-14
GH45X1,5P

UNI 5931
OR144-8
RNA4824

TA3-8S

TPM12
CH10x8x40
STORM6-5

AEM1408-70
SKF6211
STORM6-30

AE16l

RO1224

STORM6-42

AT190X220X13-
20QLN

STORM6-29
MO1338CXF

STORM602-7

STORM®6-60
STORM6-61
STORM®6-56
STORM6-59
STORM6-53
STORM®6-63
OR4375

GR816
STORM7-1

DENOMINAZIONE

Anello di tenuta sull'albero Tipo4 65 x 90
x 10

Bussola di protezione
Cuscinetto a sfere

Tappo 1/4 GAS con guarnizione
Carter rotante

Tappo 3/8 GAS con guarnizione
Anello di tenuta O-ring 3262

Vite a testa cilindrica M8x20 / 12.9

Anello di tenuta sull'albero 50x65x8 BASL

Vite a testa esagonale M12x35/10.9

Portasettore

Perno per ingranaggio

Anello elastico

Ghiera tipo pesante GUP 45 P1.5
Vite a testa cilindrica M10 x25
Anello di tenuta O-ring 144/8.40
Cuscinetto a rullini 130x150x30

Tappo sfiato 3/8 GAS con guarnizionew

Tappo di protezione per fori M12
Chiavetta parallela 10x8x40

Flangia con distanziale

Annello d’arresto M1408 Per albero D=70
Cuscinetto a sfere

Albero di trascinamento con flangia

Anello elastico di arresto per fori D=16

Rondella elastica ondulata 13x24x1.2
DIN137
Ralla assiale

Anello di tenuta

Carter fisso
Molla 13x38 CXF

Anello di contenim. elem. elast. con innesto

Bussola sul carter

Albero di trascinamento portasettore
Ingranaggio

Campana con dentatura speciale
Ingranaggio primario

Ruota con dentatura interna

Anello di tenuta O-ring 4375

Grano con esagono
UNI5923

Carter rotante

incassato M8x16

DESCRIPTION

O-ring on shaft 65x90x10 BASL

Safety bush
Ball bearing

Plug 1/4 GAS including seal
Revolving casing

Plug 3/8 GAS including seal
O-ring 3262

Cheese-head screw M8x20/12.9

O-ring on shaft 50x65x8 BASL

Hexagonal-head screw M12x35/10.9

Section holder

Gear pin

Snap ring

Heavy ring nut GUP 45 P1.5
Cheese-head screw M10x25
O-ring 144/8.40

Needle bearing 130x150x30

Blow-off plug 3/8 GAS including seal

Safety hole plug M12

Parallel key 10x8x40

Flange with spacer

Stop ring M1408 for shaft D=70
Ball bearing

Flanged drawing shaft

Hole-plugging snap ring D=16

Crinkle washer 13x24x1.2 DIN137
Axial fifth wheel
O-ring

Fixed casing
Spring 13x38 CXF

Elastic element--holding ring with cou-
pling

Bush on casing

Section-holder drawing shaft

Gear

Special-cogged bell

Primary gear

Inside-cogged wheel

O-ring 4375

Socket dowel M8x16 UNI5923

Revolving casing

DESCRIPCION

Anillo de estanqueidad del arbol 65x90x10

BASL

Buje de proteccion
Cojinete de bolas

Tapon 1/4 GAS con junta

Resguardo giratorio

Tapdn 3/8 GAS con junta

Anillo de estanqueidad junta torica 3262
Tornillo de cabeza cilindrica M8x20 / 12.9

Anillo de estanqueidad del arbol 65x90x10

BASL

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal M12x35/ 10.9

Porta-sector

Perno para engranaje

Anillo elastico

Anillo roscado tipo pesado GUP 45 P1.5
Tornillo de cabeza cilindrica M10x25
Anillo de estanqueidad junta tdrica 144/8.40
Cojinete de rodillos 130x150x30

Tapon de purgado3/8 GAS con junta

Tapon de proteccion para orificios M12
Chaveta paralela 10x8x40

Brida con distanciador

Anillo de bloqueo M1408 Para arbol D=70
Cojinete de bolas

Arbol de arrastre con brida
Anillo elastico de bloqueo para orificios D=16

Arandela elastica ondulada 13x24x1.2

DIN137
Cojinete axial

Anillo de estanqueidad junta térica

Resguardo fijo
Muelle 13x38 CXF

Anillo de contenc. elem. elast. con acopl.

Buje del resguardo

Arbol de arrastre porta-sector
Engranaje

Campana con dentado especial
Engranaje primario

Rueda con dentado interior

Anillo de estanqueidad junta torica 4375
Tornillo de hexagono interior M8x16 UNI5923

Resguardo giratorio

DESCRIGAO

Retentor sobre o eixo 65x90x10 BASL

Bucha de protecéao
Chumaceira de rolamento
Tampa 1/4 GAS com retentor
Carter giratorio

Tampa 3/8 GAS com retentor
Retentor O-ring 3262

Parafuso cabega cilindrica M8x20 / 12.9

Retentor sobre o eixo 50x65x8 BASL

Parafuso cabega sextavada M12x35 /

10.9

Porta-setor

Pino para engrenagem

Anel elastico

Abragadeira tipo pesado GUP 45 P1.5

Parafuso cabega cilindrica M10x25

Retentor O-ring 144/8.40

Chumaceira de rolamento 130x150x30
Tampa purga 3/8 GAS com retentor

Tampa de protegéo para furos M12
Chave paralela 10x8x40

Flange com separador

Anel de parada M1408 Para eixo D=70

Chumaceira de rolamento

Eixo de arraste com flange

Anel elastico de parada para furos D=16

Anilha elastica ondulada
DIN137

Chumaceira axial
Retentor O-ring

Carter fixo
Mola 13x38 CXF

Anel de reten. elem. elast. com engate

Bucha no carter

Eixo de arraste porta-setor
Engrenagem

Campanula com dentes especiais
Engrenagem primaria

Roda com dentes internos
Retentor O-ring 4375

Parafuso sem cabecga sextavado M8x16

UNI5923

Carter giratério

13x24x1.2

OMUCAHME

CanbHuk 65x90x10 BASL

Mpoknaaka
LLlapuKkoBbI NOALLMMIHMK

3arnywka ¥ GAS ¢ ynnotHutenem
KpyTawwiicsa kopnyc

3arnywka 3/8 GAS ¢ ynnotHutenem
YnnotHutensHoe konbLo O-ring 3262

BWHT ¢ uununapuyeckoi ronoskon M8x20/12.9

CanbHuk Ha ocb 50x65x8 BASL

BuWHT ¢ wecTturpanHom ronoskon M12x35/10.9

[epxatenb

LWTndpt catennuta

AnacTnyHoe KonbLo

KoHTprarnka GUP 45 P1.5

BuHT ¢ umnungpuyeckor ronoskon M10x25
YnnotHutensHoe konbuo O-ring 144/8.40
Ponukosbin nogtumnHmk 130x150x30

3arnylka BCroOMOraTesibHoro OTBepCTUs [Ans
BbIxoaa Bo3gyxa 3/8 GAS ¢ ynnotHutenem

3awmTtHas 3arnyLka ans oteepctun M12
MapannenbHas wnoHka 10x8x40

HwKHAS KpbILLKa C NpoKNafoYHbIM KOMbLIOM
CronopHoe konbuo M1408 ana ocn D=70
LLlapukoBbIV NOALUMMHMK

Ocb konebaTenbHbIX ABMXKEHWUI € oriaHUeM

CronopHoe anacTuyHoe KomnbLo Ans 0TBEepCTUn
D=16

BonHucTas wanba 13x24x1.2

DIN137

OceBoWi NoanATHUK

aAnacTnu4yHaa

YNnoTHUTENbHOE KOMbLO

HenopgwkHas KpblLLka kopryca
MpyxuHa 13x38 CXF

anIeMHOG Koneco

dukcaTop

Ocb konebatesnbHbIX ABWKXEHWUI AepxaTens
Carennut

CneumarnbHas LecTepHs

MydrTa cuennenms

KopoHHas LwecTtepHs

YnnotHutensHoe konbuo O-ring 4375

Brynka M8x16

UNI5923

KpyTawuiicsa kopnyc

nog LIJeCTVIFpaHHbII;I KIto4

QTA/CANT. / QDE/
KOJNIMYECTBO

LU G S U o) = N S e ) B e ) |

= A A A AW

12

12

=) A A a0 OO0

B N T R N e N I N |

= A A A AW

14

12

R S G e U IR N |




